RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS, RATIFYING SUBMISSION OF AN ABRIDGED APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD FOR THE FLOOD INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin desires to reduce or eliminate existing flooding risks in Youngs Creek, Cottonwood Creek-Guadalupe River, Geronimo Creek, and Long Branch-Mill Creek watersheds and develop a Seguin Regional Drainage Masterplan; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) has been entrusted to fund flood mitigation projects and planning for future flood events. TWDB funding includes the Flood Infrastructure Fund (FIF) which has funding the City would like to use to create a Masterplan. Phase I abridged applications were submitted on April 15, 2024. If selected, the City would be requested to submit a complete application later this summer.

WHEREAS, the City is requesting ratification of submission of the FIF abridged application in the amount of \$1,100,000 in response to the funding solicitation which includes a 0% interest rate loan or a grant with no matching requirements, if awarded after the submission of a complete application; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin has previously authorized the City Manager to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate a grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS:

SECTION 1: The City of Seguin ratifies the submission of a Phase I abridged application to the TWDB FIF.

SECTION 2: The City Council reaffirms, directs and designates the City Manager as the City's Authorized Official to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate this grant and to act in all matters in connection with this application and the City's participation in the Grant Program.

SECTION 3: Expenditures of the grant shall be administered in compliance with the grant guidelines and all applicable state and federal guidance.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

Approved and Adopted this 21st day of May 2024.

	Donna Dodgen, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Kristen Mueller, City Secretary	